LIQUI-FLOW™
Including μ-FLOW
Thermal Mass Flow Meters / Controllers for Liquids
	 Introduction
Bronkhorst High-Tech B.V., the European market leader in thermal Mass
Flow Meters/Controllers and Electronic Pressure Controllers, has many
years experience in designing and manufacturing precise and reliable
measurement and control devices. With a wide range of instruments,

info@bronkhorst.comwww.bronkhorst.com 9.60.021I  L2502760  ©Bronkhorst®
LNN VNN - NNA - A A A - NN - A - A A - AAA
	 Model number identification
Customized IO options
(pin 5, advanced operation)
000 Disabled, 0 Vdc (default)
A1V 0…10 Vdc output, controller
B1V 4…20 mA output, controller
B2V 3.8…20.8 mA output, ( TEIP11/Badger) controller
C3A Digital output, min/max alarm
C4A Digital output, counter limit reached
C5S Digital output, enabled by setpoint (for shut-off )
C0I Digital output, high/low switch via remote
parameter
F9B Digital pulse output, batch counter
H1P 4…20 mA input, external pressure sensor
I3C Digital input, controller mode valve close
I8C Digital input, controller mode valve purge
I1R Digital input, reset counter
I2R Digital input, reset alarm
Digital communication via
9-pin D-connector
A RS232 – ProPar (default)
B RS485 – FLOW-BUS
C RS485 – Modbus RTU
D RS485 – Modbus ASCII
Controller mode
0 Disabled
A Analog control
D Digital control
Internal seals
K Kalrez (FFKM)
Supply voltage
D +15…24 Vdc
Connections (in/out)
A 3 mm OD compression type
B 1/8” Face seal male
1 1/8“ OD compression type
2 1/4“ OD compression type
3 6 mm OD compression type
8 1/4” Face seal male
9 Other
Analog output
A 0…5 Vdc
B 0…10 Vdc
F 0…20 mA sourcing
G 4…20 mA sourcing
Base model
See page 3
Communication (I/O)
A RS232 + analog (n/c control)
B RS232 + analog (n/o control)
C RS232 + POWERLINK (n/c control)
D RS232 + DeviceNet™ (n/c control)
E RS232 + DeviceNet™ (n/o control)
I RS232 + EtherNet/IP (n/c control)
J RS232 + EtherNet/IP (n/o control)
K RS232 + CANopen® (n/c control)
L RS232 + CANopen® (n/c control)
M RS232 + Modbus-RTU/ASCII
(n/c control)
N RS232 + Modbus-RTU/ASCII
(n/o control)
O RS232 + POWERLINK
(n/o control)
P RS232 + PROFIBUS DP
(n/c control)
Q RS232 + PROFIBUS DP
(n/o control)
R RS232 + FLOW-BUS (n/c control)
S RS232 + FLOW-BUS (n/o control)
T RS232 + EtherCAT® (n/c control)
U RS232 + EtherCAT® (n/o control)